
Audit Committee
Agenda

Date:      Tuesday, 28 May 2019
Time:      2.00 pm
Venue:   Room 1P05, 1st Floor - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Mark Brain, Olly Mead, Anthony Negus, Liz Radford, Afzal Shah, Clive Stevens, 
Adebola Adebayo and Simon Cookson

Copies to: Mike Jackson (Executive Director of Resources and Head of Paid Service), Denise Murray 
(Director - Finance & Section 151 Officer), Nancy Rollason (Service Manager Legal), Melanie Henchy-
McCarthy, Alison Mullis, Chris Holme (Interim Service Manager - Corporate Finance), Tony Whitlock 
and Lucy Fleming (Head of Democratic Engagement)

Issued by: Allison Taylor, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92  22237
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 17 May 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Audit Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Election of Chair 2019/20 

2. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

3. Apologies for absence. 

4. To note membership of the Committee 

5. Election of Vice-Chair 2019/20 

6. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

7. To note the Committee's Terms of Reference 

(Pages 5 - 10)

8. To confirm the dates and times of meetings 
All at 2pm.

29 July 2019;
16 September 2019;
25 November 2019;
20 January 2020;
23 March 2020.

9. Minutes of Previous Meeting - TO FOLLOW 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.



Audit Committee – Agenda

10. Action Sheet - TO FOLLOW 

11. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 21 May 2019.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 24 May 
2019.

12. Draft Work Programme 2019/20 
To consider draft work programme. (Page 11)

13. External Audit - Update Report. 

14. Draft Annual Governance Statement 18/19 - TO FOLLOW 

15. Annual Counter Fraud Report 2018/19 

(Pages 12 - 25)

16. Audit Committee Annual Report to Full Council (Draft) 

(Pages 26 - 38)

17. Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 

(Pages 39 - 65)

18. Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Audit Committee – Agenda

(Pages 66 - 68)



Appendix A – Revised Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee (see paragraph 2.1)

Composition of the Committee

The Audit Committee comprises seven members of the Council and up to two independent 
members. The independent members are appointed by the committee. The Chair and Vice-
Chair of the committee shall be confirmed by the Audit Committee as per committee 
procedure rules.  A minimum of three councillor members of the Audit Committee will be 
present for the meeting to be deemed quorate.

The Committee may not appoint any person as an independent member who is an active 
member of any political party, defined as any person who engages in political activities 
which would not be permissible if that person was an officer holding a politi
[...]
 2018/19 is set out in section 4 below.  
 
2.3 The Audit Committee is the primary means by which Full Council obtains assurance that 

governance, risk management and control systems are in place and effective. It ensures 
that these are regularly reviewed and reflect regularity and propriety.  The Audit Committee’s 
responsibilities are additional and supportive to those of the Section 151 Officer. 

 
3. Membership and Meetings of the Committee: 
 
3.1 The Committee was chaired during 2018/19 by Councillor Olly Mead. The Committee 

comprised of nine members - the Chair and Councillors Clive Stevens (Vice Chair), Liz 
Radford, Mark Brain, Anthony Negus, Afzal Shah and Steve Pearce, with independent 
members, Adebola Adebayo and Simon Cookson.  Unfortunately, the Committee lost 
Councillor Pearce at the beginning of 2019 as he was called to the Cabinet. 

  
3.2 The Committee met formally on six occasions during 2018/19, with two additional 

extraordinary meetings held in July and October 2018 to consider the progress of the 
external audit of the Council’s draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18. All meetings were 
quorate.   

 
 Table 2- Audit Committee Attendance 2018/19: 

 Member No. of 
Meetings Held 

No. of Meetings 
Attended 

% of Meetings 
Attended(sub) 

Olly Mead (Chair) 8 8 100% 
Clive Stevens – Vice Chair 8 7 + 1 Sub 100% 
Mark Brain 8 7 88% 
Steve Pearce 7 4 57% 
Anthony Negus 8 7 + 1 Sub 100% 
Liz Radford 8 7 + 1 Sub 100% 
Azfal Shah 8 5 63% 
Adebola Adebayo 8 5 63% 
Simon Cookson 8 7 88% 

Page 30

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/mgListDeclarationsOfInterest.aspx?RPID=134


 

3 

 
3.3 There were two declarations of a non-pecuniary interest during the municipal year, and the 

relevant Committee members did not take part in the discussions appertaining to those 
interests at any of the relevant meetings. 

 
3.4 In addition to the Committee Members, the Section 151 Officer, Chief Internal Auditor, 

Deputy Chief Internal Auditor, Monitoring Offic
[...]
 Risk Focus - Safeguarding Vulnerable Children 
• External Inspection Reports 
• Internal Audit Draft Plan for 2019/20 
• IA Peer Review Implementation Update 
• IA Activity Report April 18 to Feb 19 
• Audit Committee TOR Review 
• Constitution Review 
• Senior officer Remuneration Review by BDO 

 

Page 38



Name of Meeting – Report

Audit Committee
28th May 2019

Report of: Deputy Chief Internal Auditor

Title: Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19

Ward: Citywide

Officer Presenting Report: Melanie Henchy-McCarthy/Alison Mullis – Deputy Chief Internal 
Auditor

Contact Telephone Number: 01179222063/01179222448 

Recommendation
The Audit Committee receive and note this report as a source of assurance regarding 
the risk, control and governance environment across the Council.  The Committee may 
wish to consider the issues identified in section 3 of the report as potential areas 
relevant to their annual work programme.  
Summary
The report provides details of the work completed by Internal Audit during 2018/19 
and the Internal Audit opinion on the control, risk and governance environment. The 
report was presented to the Cabinet Member for Finance, Governance and Performance 
and the Statutory Policy Board on 23rd May 2019.

The significant issues in the report are:
- The Internal Audit opinion on the control, risk and governance environment, (Section 
2 of the report)
- The work completed by the Internal Audit Team from which that opinion is derived 
(Section 3 and Appendix A to the report)
- Areas of risk exposure identified by the Audit Team (Section 3)
- The Audit Teams Performance and compliance with their professional standards 
(Section 4)

Recommendation
The Committee note and comment on the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2015/16.
The report was presented to the Cabinet Member for Finance, Governance and 
Performance on 18th July 2016.
Summary
The report provides details of the work completed by Internal Audit during 2015/16 
and the Chief Internal Au
[...]
s for the 

qualification;
 Disclosure of any impairments (in fact or appearance) or restriction in scope;
 A comparison of the work actually undertaken with the work that was planned and a 

summary of the performance of the internal audit function against its performance 
measures and targets;

 Any issue the Chief Audit Executive judges particularly relevant to the preparation of the 
Annual Governance Statement.”

6. The issues detailed in the attached report have been considered by the City Council in the 
formulation of the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19.  The report has also been 
considered by the Statutory Policy Board (SPB) who will support and monitor improvement 
actions required.

7. The Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference include ensuring that Internal Audit is effective.  
Section 4 of the Annual Report sets out performance information to enable the Committee to 
continually assess and consider the effectiveness of internal audit.

Page 40



Name of Meeting – Report

Proposal

8. The Audit Committee receive and note this report as a source of assurance regarding the risk, 
control and governance environment across the Council.  The Committee may wish to consider 
the issues identified in section 3 of the report as potential areas relevant to their annual work 
programme.

Other Options Considered

9. Not applicable

Risk Assessment

10. The work of Internal Audit minimises the risk of failures in the Council’s internal control, risk 
management and governance arrangements, reduces fraud and other losses and increases the 
potential for prevention and detection of such issues.  Areas of significant risk are detailed in the 
report.

Public Sector Equality Duties

11a) Before making a decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires that each decision-maker 
considers the need to promote equality for persons with the following “protected 
characteristics”: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion 
or
[...]
e levels we have been able to provide for each review.  For each audit review completed, the assurance 
level is determined based on the level of control found as set out in Appendix B.   

2.3 Using the audit opinion/assurance level  as an indicator of how likely things are to go wrong and considering the impact of the area under 
review on achievement of the Council’s objectives, a level of risk to the Council is determined using the Corporate risk matrix. In making this 
assessment the guidance parameters in the Risk Management Policy are used.  Those areas in Appendix A where the level of risk is indicated 
as amber should be considered for inclusion in the relevant Directorate Risk Register for monitoring and review in accordance with the 
refreshed approach required by the new Risk Management Policy. 

 

 

3.1 In planning to be able to conclude an opinion on the whole risk management, governance and internal control framework, audit work is framed 
around 8 key lines of enquiry, as detailed in section two above. Our conclusions, with regards to the residual level of risk, in each area are as 
follows:  

 
Corporate Governance Arrangements  2018/19 Assessment 2017/18 Assessment  2016/17 Assessment 
Internal Audit programme of work with regards to governance arrangements included four pieces of work, as detailed below. 
 
A review into the area of Homelessness which examined the effectiveness and progress of the implementation of the decisions made at 
Cabinet in May 2017 in respect of funding to support Homelessness Prevention and Reduction. The review determined that there were Good 
controls in place and that Reasonable assurance could be concluded that the controls were effective. 
  
A number of Internal Audit reviews planned during the year have identified issues around governance processes that needed improvement 
including: 
 

• Senior Officer Decision Recording: A review of the Council’s compliance with the publication legislation required for Executive Officer Decisions 
under £500,000 which are not considered to be a key decision, identified that there was a need to improve the guidance available to officers on the 
requirements when an executive officer decision is made, as well as a need to communicate that guidance to a wider audience. A number of 
recommendations were made as a result of the review, which a subsequent follow up review confirmed had all been implemented. 
 

• Schemes of Delegation: A review of the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, both within its Constitution and in the wider directorates was undertaken 

3. Areas of Risk Exposure: 

P
age 46



5 
 

in terms of fitness for purpose and level of compliance with said schemes. The review identified that both Part 3 of the Constitution, “Responsibility 
for Functions” section, and the wider directorate schemes have failed to take account of the revised directorate structure. There was also a need for 
a more structured approach to the revision of the Schemes of Delegation in an expedient and effective manner. All recommendations made were 
well received and agreed. 

 
• Whistleblowing Procedures. An annual review of the Council’s whistleblowing procedures was undertaken during the year, which included the 

follow up of the thirteen recommendations made as a result of the 2017/18 review, all of which had been implemented. However, the 2018/19 review 
concluded that improvements are required to enhance confidence and support the reporting of suspected concerns, as such the review concluded 
Limited assurance that controls were in place and effective. 
 

• Follow up reviews: Recommendations made as a result of audit reviews previously completed have been followed up in 2018/19 for the following: 
o Business Case Robustness – All recommendations had been implemented; 
o Customer Relations System – One recommendation implemented and two in progress;  
o Web Page Control – Five recommendations implemented and one in progress 
o Recruitment and S
[...]
ncil can claim. Without this certification, grants may become repayable.  27 such grant claims were certified during 
2018/19 with a value in excess of circa £22m.  Details are provided in Appendix A. 

 
 Consultancy and Advice: 
 
4.5 As well as completing planned audit reviews, the team also provide ad hoc advice and guidance across the Council to assist colleagues 

with ensuring control and governance arrangements are considered in developing processes/policies etc. details are provided in Appendix 
(A) to this report in the Ad Hoc Advice section. 

4.6  Income Generation: 

 Whilst the Internal Audit service was not set an income target for 2018/19, it has achieved an income total of circa £28,000, which is a slight 
increase on its achievement of circa £27,000 in 2017/18. The achievement of this income in 2018/19 has been positive when the non-
retention of the Avon Fire and Rescue Service Internal Audit contract is taken into account. 

 
Performance Against Targets: 

4.7 Performance of the Internal Audit Team is measured and monitored throughout the year.  Performance is summarised in Table 3 below: 
 
 
 

 2018/19 Actual 2018/19 Target 2017/18 Actual 2016/17 Actual 
% of planned work completed/in progress 96% 90% 86% 90% 
High/Medium recommendations Implemented  86% 90% 68% 31% 
No. of Properties recovered by tenancy fraud work. 32 30 26 37 
% of QAQs with a score of 4 or more (Customer Satisfaction) 76% 85% 77% 92% 
% of Positive Responses in respect of perceived benefits and 
value of Internal Audit work (Management perception) 

100% 90% 71% N/A 

Delivery of 2017/18 Audit Opinion to management and  Audit 
Committee in time to inform the AGS 

Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Delivery of Agreed Counter Fraud Awareness Training Plan* 80% 90% N/A N/A 
Annual Governance Statement delivered within statutory deadlines Yes By 31st May 2018 N/A N/A 
     

*Please see separate Counter Fraud/Investigation Report for details 
 

Table 3 

P
age 56



15 
 

 % Planned Work C
[...]
 
be given that the risk areas covered by this review are effectively managed and controlled 

No  Control Internal control and governance is weak and management can place no reliance on it. This leaves the 
system open to significant risk, error or abuse. No assurance can be given that the risk areas covered 
by this review are properly managed and controlled 

 
 

P
age 65



Name of Meeting – Report

Audit Committee
28th May 2018

Report of: The Interim Director of Finance

Title: Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19

Ward: City Wide

Officer Presenting Report: Denise Murray

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 3576255

Recommendation

The Audit Committee note, and comment as appropriate, on the draft, unaudited, 
Statement of Accounts for 2018/19

Summary
The Statement of Accounts sets out the Council’s financial position as at the 31 March 
2019 along with a summary of its income and expenditure for the year to 31 March 
2019.  The financial statements are the main method of demonstrating financial 
accountability and stewardship.

Page 66

Agenda Item 18



Name of Meeting – Report

Policy

None affected by this report. Grant Thornton are the Council’s appointed external auditors. In carrying 
out their audit and inspection duties they have to comply with the relevant statutory requirements, 
namely the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014.

Consultation

1. Internal
Director of Finance

2. External
None

Other Options Considered

3. None

Risk Assessment

4. None necessary for this report

Public Sector Equality Duties

5. None necessary for this report

Legal and Resource Implications

Legal
None arising from this report

Financial
(a) Revenue
None arising from this report

(b) Capital
None arising from this report

Land
Not Applicable

Personnel
Not Applicable

Appendices:
Draft Annual Statement of Accounts 2018/19.

Page 67



Name of Meeting – Report

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers: 

None

Page 68


	Agenda
	7 To note the Committee's Terms of Reference
	12 Draft Work Programme 2019/20
	Work Programme for AC

	15 Annual Counter Fraud Report 2018/19
	15 - App -  Counter Fraud Report 2018 19 final

	16 Audit Committee Annual Report to Full Council (Draft)
	16 - App Audit Committee Annual Report to Council Draft

	17 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
	17 - App -  Internal Audit Annual Report 2018 19 Pack
	2. Appendix  A 2018 19 Plan Details.pdf
	Appendix A



	18 Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Audit Committee
28 May 2019 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Mark Brain, Olly Mead, Clive Stevens, Harriet Clough, Chris Jackson, Peter Abraham
(substitute for Liz Radford)
Independent Members - Adebola Adebayo and Simon Cookson
Officers in Attendance:Denise Murray (Director - Finance & Section 151 Officer), Nancy Rollason (Service Manager Legal),
Melanie Henchy-McCarthy, Alison Mullis, Chris Holme (Interim Service Manager - Corporate Finance)
and Tony Whitlock

1. Election of Chair 2019/20
Councillor Brain was nominated and seconded. There were no further nominations and it was:Resolved – That Councillor Brain be elected chair for 2019/20 Municipal Year.

2. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
These were done. The Director - Finance took the opportunity to formally report the appointment of
Simbarashe Muzarurwi as Chief Internal Auditor following the departure of Jonathan Idle. He would begin
at BCC at the end of July.

3. Apologies for absence.
Apologies received from Councillor Radford with Councillor Abraham as substitute.
4. To note membership of the Committee
This was noted.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Election of Vice-Chair 2019/20
Councillor Stevens was nominated and seconded. There were no other nominations and it was:Resolved – That Councillor Stevens be elected Vice-Chair for 2019/20 Municipal Year.
6. Declarations of Interest
The Chair declared that his wife had a blue badge.
Councillor Jackson declared that his parents and brother had a blue badge.
Councillor Clough declared that she had a blue badge.
7. To note the Committee's Terms of Reference
It was noted that Whips had recently discussed the proposal put forward at the last meeting that Party
Group Leads should not sit on or substitute on the Audit Committee in order to reinforce its apolitical
position. There was some uncertainty about what had been agreed, and the committee resolved that it
would recommend to Full Council that the TOR be changed to give effect to this proposal. The Head of
Legal Services would follow this up.
8. To confirm the dates and times of meetings
These following dates all at 2pm were agreed subject to them not conflicting with other key Council
business:29 July 2019;
16 September 2019;
25 November 2019;
20 January 2020;
16 March 2020.
9. Minutes of Previous Meeting
Minute 17 – Senior Executive Remuneration Review – There was some discussion regarding an additional
recommendation concerning proper record keeping for decision making and it was agreed that this was a
general point which should be pursued separately.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

It was agreed that the Chair would send a letter to the Head of Paid Service with the Extract Minute
attached for his consideration as part of his Update report to FC on this matter in July.
Resolved – that the minutes of 26 March be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

10.Action Sheet
This was noted.
11.Public Forum
There was none.
12.Draft Work Programme 2019/20
The Deputy Chief Internal Auditor (DCIA) reported that the Programme had been populated with
standard items and space had been left for additional items the Committee might wish to consider. The
following points followed from discussion:1. Asbestos to be added to the WP;
2. Remove reference to the V& E Sub-committee and standards /complaints;
3. The application of the homelessness strategy would be considered in 19/20;
4. An Action Plan was being developed regarding the results of the Staff Survey and particular reference
was made to Whistleblowing. It was reported that the progress report would be considered at the
January meeting;
5. An Audit process review was scheduled to take place on Special Education Needs Assessments;
6. A training session had been arranged for the July meeting. The subject of all other sessions could be
determined by the Committee. The Chair proposed and it was agreed that there be fewer but longer
training sessions and asked that Treasury Management and Statement of Accounts sessions be arranged;
7. It was noted that CIPFA could provide independent training to members and the Committee welcomed
this being arranged;
8. The DCIA was happy to meet with any new Committee members for any training needs.
Resolved – That the Draft Work Programme for 19/20 be noted.

13.External Audit - Update Report.
The representative of the External Auditors, Grant Thornton introduced the report and highlighted the
following:-

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

1. The handover from the previous External Auditor, BDO had not yet taken place as they have yet to
issue their opinion 2017/18 accounts;
2. A new timeline has been agreed for the issue of the audit opinion due to the complexities and scale of
the audit;
3. It was important to be realistic with the Committee regarding the 31 July deadline. As much work as
possible would be carried out prior to that date and there was a requirement to publish on that date but
there was no need to have the audit completed and that would be explained when published;
4. The risk assessment for Value for Money had been updated;
5. The fee for external audit work was set by the Public Sector Audit and was set out in a letter attached
to the report.
Resolved – That the update report be noted.
14.Draft Annual Governance Statement 18/19
The Deputy Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report with the following points:1. There was a statutory requirement on the Council to publish an Annual Governance Statement to
accompany its financial statements;
2. It was the responsibility of the Audit Committee to review the statement to ensure that it accurately
reflected the internal control, risk management and governance arrangements in place;
3. The Draft Statement had already been considered by the Corporate Leadership Board, Deputy Mayor
and Statutory Policy Board.
The Director – Finance made the following additional comments:1. The Draft Statement was an in depth review of all areas of operation and extended to BCC Companies.
She highlighted in particular:




One City Plan – work taking place with partners to achieve our vision;
Capital Strategy;
Restructuring – this was mostly concluded for senior officers and would provide stability for staff;
Consistency of decision making through the Decision Pathway and the removal of unnecessary
barriers to decision making.

2. She acknowledged that there were still some matters not addressed from the 2016/17 Statement but a
lot had been achieved and it was a positive journey. It was planned to bring the Statement back to this
Committee in July for a much more considered response.
The following points arose from discussion:

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

1. Simon Cookson highlighted the significant governance issues in the previous year and the matter of the
delayed accounts. He found the External Audit part confusing as it was now Grant Thornton and not BDO.
He felt the limited assurance opinion from the Chief Internal Auditor required more information in the
statement. He also asked why there was no reference to the racial discrimination issue. The Director Finance responded that more detail would be set out on the Limited Assurance for the July meeting. All
other matters were being addressed through an Action Plan;
2. Councillor Stevens observed that there was now good financial control so it would be possible to
provide more latitude in certain areas and less bureaucracy;
3. The Director - Finance that there would be shift from a focus on savings to capital project management.
There was a balance needed between effective governance and getting things done;
4. Councillor Stevens stated that openness and transparency was not evident with the Forward Plan and
believed it would be better to list aspirational items even if they slipped from the Plan. The Director –
Finance agreed to feed this view back to the Mayor’s Office.
Resolved – That the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 be noted.
15.Annual Counter Fraud Report 2018/19
The DCIA introduced the report and highlighted the breath of work undertaken and how it benefited BCC.
She introduced the Audit Manager - Investigations who presented to the Committee the following
points:1. 32 Council properties had been regained with a further 15 properties regained by the Estates Team
with assistance from the Counter-Fraud Team;
2. Recoverable and notional savings of £3.9m had been identified;
3. Ongoing and weekly cost avoidance of £7000 for 2018/19 had also been identified;
4. There had been two employee dismissals for gross misconduct;
5. There had been two blue badge prosecutions;
6. Ongoing areas of work included an HMRC Pilot Exercise on data matching which could assist in
identifying income and property ownership. Early indicators was this was a helpful exercise;
7. Fraud awareness training had been rolled out across the organisation.
The following points arose from discussion:1. There had been no payroll expenses fraud recently. It was agreed that details would be provided to
committee members of the cases recorded in 2016/17 for information;
2. The new Internal Audit structure included increased counter fraud and investigative resource.
The Chair thanked the officer for her attendance.
16.Audit Committee Annual Report to Full Council (Draft)

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The DCIA reported that this would be considered by Full Council in July. The Work Programme and
training sessions were driven by the member survey which had only received one response. It was agreed
that she would recirculate it to members. She asked that the Committee send any comments on the draft
report to her via email. It was also agreed that it would be beneficial to bring a half year report on this
item and to add this to the Work Programme.
Resolved – That the Audit Committee’s Annual report to Full Council be approved.
17.Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
The DCIA introduced the report and welcomed questions. The following points arose from discussion:1. There was concern that the number of red/amber indicators had increased from the previous year. It
was reported that IA operated a risk based audit so the areas audited were predominantly ones of high
risk and therefore likely to highlight issues;
2. The new procurement manager’s improvements had yet to be embedded;
3. The reasons for the increase in the number of Limited assurance conclusions was partially connected to
greater transparency and the depth of scrutiny given to a number of areas. There would continue to be
areas of weakness that would need to be addressed;
At this point Councillor Jackson left.
4. This was the third year of a limited assurance opinion. It was noted that there had been significant
changes to the management structure and there was now a greater expectation on middle management.
These changes would have had an impact on improvements;
5. In relation to risk exposure to Corporate Governance arrangements a review into the area of
Homelessness which examined the effectiveness and progress of the implementation of a decision taken
at Cabinet in May 2017 determined that there were good controls in place and a reasonable assurance
could be concluded;
6. A review of Senior Officer decision recording had identified a number of recommendations to be
implemented. On follow up it was confirmed that all recommendations had been implemented;
7. There had been a number of reviews concerning financial controls and a reasonable assurance had
been concluded;
8. The Risk Manager had developed a good framework for corporate risk management and this initial
work would be reported to the Committee in July;
9. Contract Management across the Council was good in some areas and not in others. It was very difficult
to ensure consistent processes throughout;
10. A bribery and corruption review had concluded a reasonable assurance;
11. Recommendations implementation was at 60% which was a positive increase. Increased senior
management engagement had assisted this;
12. There was a changed approach to the audit service with earlier and maintained engagement with its
clients and the agreement of actions to achieve assurances. There was a need to change the culture so
that IA was seen as a positive thing. It was noted that IA attended all Executive Directorate Meetings on a

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

quarterly basis and this was bringing about better engagement with the right officers without the need to
cascade. It was hoped to speed up processes and cut down on follow-up work;
13. There had been an increase in income generated by the Audit team on 2017/18 and this was despite
the loss of the Avon Fire and Rescue Service Internal Audit contract;
14. The Management feedback questionnaire had a response rate of only 34% which was a slight
decrease on the previous year;
15. The Internal Audit revised structure, supported by the Director – Finance had resulted in the
appointment of a number of posts;
16. Internal Audit (IA) staff had experienced some restriction on carrying out their work but this had not
prevented an opinion being made. Some Senior Officers had not wanted their work area to be audited
due to business continuity and multiple changes taking place. This was accepted by IA as a reasonable
reason. It was agreed to report back to the Committee outside of this meeting regarding the service areas
involved.
The following points arose from discussion:1. Simon Cookson observed that the Committee needed to support IA in achieving their work and
suggested that the Audit Committee should approve the deferral of IA reviews and that this could identify
any trends and was informed that the service did look for patterns. It was noted that this would be
reported to the November Committee but in the future it might be helpful to append to this report;
2. It was reported that the overall opinion for the adequacy of governance, risk and control arrangements
had dropped to Limited Assurance although in year recommendation implementation had increased.
Resolved – That the Audit Committee receive and note the report as a source of assurance regarding
the risk, control and governance environment across the council.

18.Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19
It was reported that the Draft Statement would be published on 31 May and a detailed review would take
place at the July meeting. The following points arose from discussion:1. It was noted that the General Fund would return to £20m and this would be reported in the Outturn
report to Cabinet;
2. It was noted that there was a question over the provenance of the Renoir in Bristol Museum and it was
agreed to report back on this although it was assumed that it was still in the ownership of BCC;
3. It was reported that all debt was chased whatever the value;
4. It was confirmed that £11.7m revenue costs from the Arena project represented the costs incurred on
the scheme before the decision not to progress was taken;
5. There had been an underspend on drugs and alcohol services. There would be a detailed analysis of this
in the outturn report to Cabinet;

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Reference was made to PFI projects (as set out on Page 152). It was agreed to report back to the
Committee regarding the apparent surplus on PFI projects but it was believed that no PFI project was
actually in surplus;
7. It was suggested that for future reporting the Glossary of Terms might precede the accounts.
Resolved - That the Committee note the draft, unaudited statement of accounts for 2018/19.

Meeting ended at 4.30 pm
CHAIR __________________

